Investment in Vanuatu gaming business 2.52

Total 5.31

Date of initial
announcement Description Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

28 September
2017

Placing of existing Shares
and top-up subscription
of new Shares

HK$10.30 million General working
capital and
investment

– 9 –

Actual use of proceeds as at the date of this announcement:

Items HK$
(million)

Settlement of payables 1.50
Staff salaries and Directors fees 2.14
Rental and operating expenses 3.01
Legal and professional fees 2.25
Investment in Vanuatu gaming business 1.40

Total 10.30

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (for illustration purpose
only) as at (i) the date of this announcement; (ii) after the allotment and issue of the
Second Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Second Convertible Bonds are set
out below (assume there is no other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issue and
full conversion of

Second Convertible Bonds
into Second

Conversion Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 57,468,626 7.05 405,801,959 34.87

(Note 2)
Mr. Huang Wei Qiang 86,900,000 10.66 86,900,000 7.47

Ms. Cheng Wai Man 75,000,000 9.20 75,000,000 6.44

Mr. Wong Kam Wah 61,000,000 7.48 61,000,000 5.24

Public 535,161,413 65.61 535,161,413 45.98

815,530,039 100.00 1,163,863,372 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the substantial shareholder, chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director
of the Company.

– 10 –

2. The above shareholding effect of Mr. Ng is for illustration purpose only and does not indicate or imply
any intention or decision on the part of Mr. Ng as to the timing or extent of conversion of the Second
Convertible Bonds. The relevant parties will observe and comply with the terms and conditions of
the Second Convertible Bonds, in particular, restriction provisions on conversion rights of the Second
Convertible Bonds, in connection with the conversion of the Second Convertible Bonds if and when it